Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Makhan Singh, (9915169047)** 

S/o Sh. Jagir Singh,

Village Bika, S.B.S Nagar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

#### Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

.....Respondent

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Banga, S.B.S Nagar.

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, S.B.S Nagar.

# Appeal Case No.3660 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 08-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 14-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Makhan Singh

Respondent: Sh. Sukhwinder Kumar (Panchayat Secy.), 8146676713

#### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sukhwinder Kumar stated that information pertaining to point 1 to 7 of the RTI application is not available in his office record and information related to the point no. 8 has been supplied to the appellant dated 03.02.2022.
- 3. Due to some network issue from appellant, Sh. Makhan Singh he was not able represent his case through cisco webex and later he was heard on telephone call. There is he stated that no information has been received by him.

<u>Written Submission from respondent:</u> The respondent Sh. Sukhwinder Kumar has furnished an affidavit providing therein the factual situation (as discussed above) the relevant extract is reproduced below:

- 1) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈਂ ਉਕਤ ਪਤੇ ਦਾ ਪੱਕਾ ਵਸਨੀਕ ਹਾਂ।
- 2) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈਂ ਬਤੌਰ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਸਕੱਤਰ ਕਮ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ, ਗਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਬੀਕਾ, ਬਲਾਕ ਬੰਗਾ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਕਰ ਰਿਹਾ ਹਾਂ।
- 3) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 3660 ਆਫ 2021 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਮੱਖਣ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜਗੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਬੀਕਾ, ਤਹਿ. ਬੰਗਾ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਜੋ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਗਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਬੀਕਾ, ਬਲਾਕ ਬੰਗਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 1 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 7 ਤੱਕ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 1 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 7 ਤੱਕ ਪ੍ਰਸ਼ਨ ਪੁੱਛੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਪਾਸ ਕੋਈ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 8 ਦੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸਾਰੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਇਆ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ।
- 4) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਹੁਣ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਜਿਹੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੇ ਮੰਗੀ ਹੋਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਦੇਣ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਕਾਇਆ ਰਹਿੰਦੀ ਹੋਵੇ।

Appeal Case No.3660 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. In the view of above the Commission find that the RTI application in this instance had

been adequately addressed. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice

of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. There is no further cause for

action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 09.02.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagshir Singh, (8195800345)

S/o Sh. Gian Singh,

# 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Ludhiana Rural,

Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range,

Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.3686 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 10-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 16-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jagshir Singh

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 16.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

# **Information Sought:**

- 1) ਪੁਲਿਸ ਚੌਕੀ ਚੌਕੀਮਾਨ ਦੇ ਰੋਜਨਾਮਚਾ ਮਿਤੀ 09–05–2021 ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ।
- 2) ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਨੰਬਰ 19 ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ।
- 3) ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਗੱਡੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਲਾਗਬੁੱਕ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ।
- 4) ਅਸਲ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨਿਰੀਖਣ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਆਗਿਆ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2. Appellant,Sh. Jagshir Singh acknowledged the receiving of sought information and has requested to close the case.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.02.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

S/o Sh. Bachittar Singh,

R/o # MCB-Z-8-02375, Sat Nagar, Backside ITI,

Near Patiala Railway Crossing,

Bathinda.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R,

Bathinda.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

# Appeal Case No.3202 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 02-06-2020 PIO replied on 12-10-2020 First appeal filed on 31-07-2020 First Appellate Authority order 13-10-2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Mandeep Singh

Respondent: Sh. Anish Garg (Clerk), 9646008715

#### ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 15.12.2021.

#### **Information Sought:**

#### Particulars of information:

- Subject Matter of Information\*Copy of Notification & Detailed Havis No. of king koa
  The period to which the information relates\*\* till date
- ii.
- iii.
- Description of the information required\*\*\*
  We need lopy of Notification for acquiration of king load I.T.I to
  Patrala Railway line.
  Please give details about total land acquired Propared acquastio in Khasra No. - 3705, 3706, 3701, 3696.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh stated that he has not received the copy of notification. On this respondent, Sh. Anish Garg stated that there is no such notification copy is available in the office record. He further added that information pertaining to the remaining part has been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. In the view of above the Commission directs the PIO to furnish an undertaking/affidavit to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, providing therein the factual situation (as discussed above) and affirming the case that the partial information is not available in the office record mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

# Appeal Case No.3202 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

The respondent Sh. Anish Garg assured the commission to provide the said undertaking/affidavit. For this the appellant is further directed to visit O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Ludhiana collect the same (i.e. undertaking/affidavit) at mutually decided date and time.

Therefore, on the assurance of respondent authority this instant appeal case is **Disposed of** with the directions to submit the compliance report of the order within one week of the issue of this order failing to which adverse view will be taken.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 09.02.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baldev Singh, (9814715043	
S/o Sh. Swaran Singh,	
House no 933/7 A, Street No 5, New Deep Nagar,	
Civil Lines, Ludhiana – 141001	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Sub Registrar,	

First Appellate Authority

Gurdaspur.

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.3252 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-10-2020 PIO replied on : 30-10-2020 First appeal filed on : 03-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Baldev Singh (on telephone call) Respondent: Sh. Kamaljeet Dogra (Clerk), 855687745

#### ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 15.12.2021.
- 2. Appellant,Sh. Jagshir Singh acknowledged the receiving of sought information and has requested to close the case.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 09.02.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

C/o Police Public Dairy 15 A,

Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD, B&R,

Fazilka.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction, PWD B&R Circle. Ferozepur.

## Appeal Case No.3227 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-04-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 06-05-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 11-05-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Sh. Gurinder Singh (SDO), 9778760007

#### ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 15.12.2021.

Subject matter of information  Description of information required	Attested copies of Financial Statements of all work, of E-Tendering/ like online and offline works period 01-04-19 to 01-04-2021
Point (a)  Point (b)  Point (c)  Point (d)	Attested copies of Financial Statements of all work, of E-Tendering/ like online and offline works period 01.04.19 to 01-04-2021  Attested copies of Tender Register of Division of all work, of E-Tendering/ like online and offline works period 01.04.19 to 01-04-2021  Attested copies of Hand Receipt for the Period 01.04.19 to 01-04-2021  Attested copies of work order book in all sub divisions for the Period 01.04.19 to 01-04-2021

- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg stated that partial information has been received so far from the respondent authority. On this, rrespondent, Sh. Gurinder Singh no work of E-Trading has been done in the period of 01.04.2019 to 01.04.2021.

Appeal Case No.3227 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. Keeping in view the facts of the case the Commission directs the PIO to furnish an

undertaking/affidavit to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, providing therein the

factual situation (as discussed above) and affirming the case that the partial information is

not available in the office record mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

The respondent Sh. Gurinder Singh assured the commission to provide the said

undertaking/affidavit within 2 days.

Therefore, on the assurance of respondent authority this instant appeal case is

Disposed of with the directions to submit the compliance report of the order within one

week of the issue of this order failing to which adverse view will be taken.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 09.02.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

2/2